
History and Mysteries  
of Catamount Ranch Open Space 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kim Carsell and Kim Long 
 

Teller County Division of Parks 
 
 

  



 
History and Mysteries  

of Catamount Ranch Open Space 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Prepared for: 

 
Kevin P. Tanski, Parks Coordinator 

Teller County Division of Parks 
P.O. Box 1886 

Woodland Park, CO  80866 
(719) 687-5242 

tanskik@co.teller.co.us. 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Kimberly M. Carsell 
County Intern 

Teller County Division of Parks 
P.O. Box 1886 

Woodland Park, CO  80866 
kmcarsel@mail.uccs.edu 

 
and 

 
Kimberle C. Long 

County Intern 
Teller County Division of Parks 

P.O. Box 1886 
Woodland Park, CO  80866 

kclong@msn.com 
 
 
 
 

September 2000 

  



 
 
During the summer of 2000 we had a wonderful opportunity to conduct research 
on the history of the Catamount Ranch Open Space and surrounding areas.  We 
were fortunate to discover many fascinating historical facts and stories.  The rich 
history of the area includes the Ute Indians, trappers and hunters, loggers and 
prospectors, homesteaders and settlers, railroads and town settlements, 
ranchers and farmers, and dude ranches and camps.  Our findings date from the 
early 1800s to 1996 when the YMCA sold the property now known as the 
Catamount Ranch Open Space (CROS) and The Catamount Institute (TCI).  
 
This research paper begins with the regional history of the Ute Pass region 
related to its settlement and growth.  The focus then shifts to the history of the 
area surrounding CROS, and then discusses specifically the history of the CROS 
and TCI property.  The paper concludes with suggestions for further areas of 
research. 
 
This historical compilation is, by no means, complete as there are still many 
avenues to be explored and many mysteries that are yet to be solved.   We hope  
this research serves as a baseline for others who are interested in pursuing more 
information on the history of the area.  
  
We would like to thank the many people who provided assistance during our 
research including: 
 
• Larry Black, Dee Breitenfeld, Hugo Lackman, and John McKay, Ute Pass 

Historical Society, who provided access to oral histories and many other 
resources. 

 
 
• Alfred Hagedorn Sr., Al Hagedorn Jr., and Ric Hermann, property owners, 

who taught us a lot about Edlowe, ranching, and the dude ranching industry. 
 
 
• Julie Francis, Howard Drossman, and Matt Dustin, The Catamount 

Institute, who expressed interest in this report, provided access to TCI 
property, and made us feel welcome throughout our stint with Teller County. 

 
 
• Merv Bennett, and Rob Douglas, YMCA, for taking time from their 

undoubtedly busy schedules to assist us and for allowing us to examine their 
Catamount Ranch files. 

 
 
 

  



• Donna McCrea and the Local History personnel, Penrose Public Library, 
who are never without an answer, microfiche, or file to offer and who never 
hesitated to delve into their plethora of resources even knowing it all must be 
re-cataloged. 

 
• Clerk and Recorder personnel, Teller County, who taught us how to find 

and comprehend property transactions. 
 

• Dick Bratton, Mayor, Green Mountain Falls, who provided helpful 
information on the historic Ute Indian Trail. 

 
• Russ Eli, County Intern, Teller County Division of Parks, who shared some 

of his historical and archeological knowledge with us while exploring relics on 
CROS property together. 

 
• Kevin Tanski, Parks Coordinator, Teller County Division of Parks, for 

providing us the opportunity and encouraged us to research this area which, 
in turn, sparked our own personal interests in local history.    

  



REGIONAL HISTORY RELATED TO SETTLEMENT _______________________ 2 

Ute Indians and Ute Pass History _______________________________________ 2 

Ranches and Timber Industry__________________________________________ 4 

Mining and Related Information________________________________________ 8 

Fire, Flood, and Natural Occurrences ___________________________________ 8 

 

HISTORY OF AREA SURROUNDING CATAMOUNT RANCH OPEN SPACE __ 10 

Summit Park _______________________________________________________ 10 

Edlowe ____________________________________________________________ 10 

Land Owners _______________________________________________________ 12 
Squatters _________________________________________________________ 12 
Homesteaders _____________________________________________________ 12 
Other Residents____________________________________________________ 13 

Skiing in the Catamount Area _________________________________________ 16 
Silver Spruce Ski Club ______________________________________________ 16 
Holiday Hills______________________________________________________ 18 

Camp Catamount ___________________________________________________ 18 

 

CATAMOUNT RANCH OPEN SPACE HISTORY __________________________ 20 

Ownership History __________________________________________________ 20 

Roger and Sylvia Holden _____________________________________________ 22 

YMCA Catamount Family Ranch______________________________________ 23 
Improvements and Minor Problems ____________________________________ 24 
Winter Recreational Activities ________________________________________ 25 
Summer Recreational Activities _______________________________________ 26 
Trails and Roads ___________________________________________________ 27 

Historic Sites and Legends ____________________________________________ 27 
Lander’s City _____________________________________________________ 27 
Goddard’s Dude Ranch______________________________________________ 28 
Ute Trail and Early Explorers_________________________________________ 29 
Mining and Logging ________________________________________________ 29 
Bootlegging_______________________________________________________ 30 
Remnant by Suicide Hill_____________________________________________ 30 
Indian Tree _______________________________________________________ 30 

 

FUTURE AREAS OF RESEARCH _______________________________________ 30 

WORKS CITED _______________________________________________________ 33 



 
 

REGIONAL HISTORY RELATED TO SETTLEMENT 
 

Ute Indians and Ute Pass History 
The Ute Indians had roamed the Front Range Mountains for hundreds or even 
thousands of years prior to the first European settlers discovering the area.  They 
were a stout and rugged people who formerly occupied the entire Rocky 
Mountain range in what is now Colorado, as well as parts of the Wahsatch 
Range in Utah.  They would frequent the area now called Manitou Springs where 
they and other Indian groups believed the Great Spirit of Manitou to reside, 
evident by his breathing in the bubbling mineral springs.  Manitou Springs was 
considered a sacred place where they would visit to offer tributes to their gods 
and receive healing and fortune for both their hunting efforts and battles with 
warring tribes.  It was also a vantage point where they could see the plains and 
watch for evidence of advancing warring plains Indians which then allowed them 
to retreat up the pass to safety.  The enemy plains Indians also used the Ute trail 
to search for game, salt, and lodgepoles (McConnell, 1963; Accola, 1976; PNF, 
#25).   
 
An interesting Ute legend of the origins of Pikes Peak and their people is as 
follows.  The Great Spirit formed the “Great Peak” by pouring snow and ice 
through a funnel in the sky.  He then stepped to the top of the mountain from the 
clouds poking holes with his fingers into the ground for the plants and trees to 
grow in.  Later, his daughter was captured by a grizzly bear and forced to marry 
it, producing children that became the Indians.  To punish the grizzly bear, the 
Great Spirit then took his grandchildren back and made the grizzly walk on all 
fours, rather than his usual upright stance (UPHS). 
  
The Ute Pass Indian trail is one of the oldest routes in the United States.  It 
began below Manitou Springs, where the plains Indian trails converged, and led 
northwest into the mountains to South Park, where their salt supply came from, 
extending into the White River Country in Utah. The trail became so well worn 
from the Indians travels that it was noted in the journals of all early European 
explorers.  The first European visitors to the area were the Spanish settlers who 
resided south along the Rio Grande.  It is believed that the Indians obtained their 
first horses and iron implements from the Spanish in the early 1700s.  The 
Spanish actually laid claim to the Pikes Peak region but never took up residence 
in the area and only rarely sent explorers to the area.  However, some of the 
earliest written accounts of the area were compiled by Spanish explorers looking 
for fabled cities of gold (UPHS; McConnell, 1963).  
 
The French then roamed the region after the Spanish and came to trap and hunt 
in the region in the late 1700s.  The area, at that time, was full of wildlife including 
grizzly bears, buffalo, mountain lions, elk, moose, deer, beaver, foxes, wolves,  

2 
 



  
otters, etc.  The French were evidently the first to name the stream flowing down 
the Ute pass area, the “Fountaine qui Bouille,” meaning the boiling fountain, and 
later, becoming Fountain Creek.   
 
After acquiring the territory from France, America sent Lieutenant Zebulon Pike 
to explore the region.  From the time he first saw Pikes Peak in the distance to 
the time he reached its base, it took over 10 days of travel, when he only 
expected a few. For this reason he called the peak “Mexican Mountain” (PNF, 
#25:4).   He never entered Ute Pass but reported the large peak he saw as “the 
highest peak” and the surrounding mountains as “the Shining Mountains” 
(McConnell, 1963).  Due to the rugged countryside and the difficulty he had 
encountered upon reaching the area, Pike declared that the area was “barren 
eight months of the year and uninhabitable to such a degree that it formed a 
natural and desirable barrier to the westward expansion of our settlements” 
(PNF, #25:4).  Pikes Peak was named after him although he never successfully 
reached the summit.  It should be noted that Pike attempted the climb in 
November. 
  
Major Stephen H. Long, who visited the Pike’s Peak region in 1820, led a second 
exploration of the area.  A man by the name of Dr. Edwin James, an explorer 
with the Long party, was the first white man to have climbed Pikes Peak. Both 
men mentioned the Ute Indian trail in their journals.   Long’s description of the 
trail was  “a large and frequented road passes the springs, and ascends into the 
mountains” (Petit, 1979). 
 
During the years between 1821 and 1840, many trappers were drawn to the area 
in search of valuable pelts.  They used the Ute Indian trail as their main passage 
into the mountains.  Apparently, there was trading between the trappers and the 
Ute Indians. A pioneer and trader named Jimmy Hayes was recorded as the first 
white inhabitant of the area in 1833.  He reportedly entered into a steady trade 
with the Indians for many years prior to being assassinated (PNF, #25:4). The 
Utes would set traps and collect beaver pelts for the trappers in exchange for 
“guns and firewater” (McConnell, 1963). 
 
Explorers, Lieutenant John C. Freemont and George F. Ruxton also traveled the 
area in 1843 and 1846, respectively.  Ruxton mentioned Ute pass frequently in 
his journals and stated that it was “’the principal line of travel to and from the 
South Park for all the Indian tribes of this region’ at the time of his arrival as well 
as previously hitherto” (PNF, #25:4).  Unlike Zebulon Pike, Freemont saw the 
area as having great potential for agriculture and grazing. 
 
Relations with the Ute Indians had been fairly amicable thus far, but were 
changing.  In 1864, the Hungate Family massacre sent relations with the Indians 
plummeting.  There were many famous battles fought between the Ute Indians, 
white settlers, and the American military including the Sand Creek Massacre in  

3 
 



  
1865.  General Freemont reportedly had one of the largest battles with the Ute 
Indians on the mouth of French Creek in Ute pass.  After 1868, relations with the 
Indians returned to a somewhat peaceful state under the leadership of Chief 
Ouray.  He believed that attempts at resistance and aggression towards the 
whites would only lead to the demise of his people. 
 
When gold was discovered in the South Park area in 1859, thousands of settlers 
rushed to the area.  At this time the prospectors and settlers all used the Ute trail 
as it was a ready-made trail to South Park.  However, as the route was very 
steep for wagon travel, many of the early travelers would leave their horse teams 
at Colorado City and pack in their tools and food 75 miles away to the mines.  
This route was abandoned in 1872 when the residents of Colorado City built a 
new road that followed Fountaine qui Bouille and was referred to as the “Wagon 
Road.”  The new road was completed in time for the next rush of gold seekers 
when gold was discovered at California Gulch in Leadville.  In 1912, a historic 
ceremony was held to remember and mark the old Ute Indian trail that had long 
since been abandoned (McConnell, 1963).  Several sources have pictures of this 
day when Buckskin Charlie, then Chief of the Southern Ute Indians, led the 
procession of Indians up the old trail and marked it with granite slabs, some of 
which remain to this day. 
 
Most of the references to the Ute trail were specific in tracing the actual trail from 
Manitou to the Crystola area, but then vaguely refer to the trail heading around 
Pikes Peak towards South Park.  In one reference, a Mr. John Harkins, being 
interviewed by a Pike Forest ranger in 1933, states that the Ute Trail “followed up 
Crystola Creek from Ute Pass, onto Catamount Creek, thence westwardly at the 
north base of Raspberry [Mountain], and toward Florissant and South Park, 
crossing the Cripple Creek Road at Canterbury Crossing” (PNF, #74:3).  This 
information is significant because it may indicate that the historic Ute Indian trail 
fell on, or very near, the present CROS property.   
 
Resources: Pike National Forest Historical Documents  #25 and #74; Ute Pass 
Historic Society unpublished notes of Woodland Park area;  Ute Pass Trail, 
Historical Perspective Hiker’s Guide 1978;  Ute Pass, Route of the Blue Sky 
People,  Virginia McConnell, 1963;  A Quick History of Ute Pass, Jan Petit, 1979;  
Colorado Springs Sun, Friday, August 27, 1976, article by John Accola;  “Ute 
Pass History,” Vol. 1, No. 18, Sunday, August 1, 1976, article by Jan Petit. 
 

Ranches and Timber Industry 
In the 1870s, El Paso County was starting to become quite populated.  General 
Palmer was busy founding and building Colorado Springs and his business 
partner and friend, Dr. William Bell, was doing the same for an area called 
Bergen’s Park.  Bergen’s Park was named after a settler named Bergen who 
resided northwest of the mouth of the Missouri Gulch in 1861. The name of  

4 
 



  
Bergen never appeared on the township that was surveyed in 1869, and it is 
supposed by one source that Mr. Bergen might have squatted on the area for a 
few years and then either died or moved on, with someone else subsequently 
taking over his place (PNF, #61:2).   Dr. Bell had purchased land for a ranch from 
a man named Crist, north of what is now Woodland Park, and after building a 
three story hotel and several cabins (tents with board floors), he advertised the 
area as a vacation spot for Springs’ residents. He later changed the name from 
Bergen’s Park to Manitou Park in order to draw people from the Colorado 
Springs and Manitou areas (PNF, #75:2; McConnell, 1963, PNF, #61:2).  In 1886 
when the Colorado Midland Railroad reached what is now the Woodland Park 
area, a rancher named Daniel Steffa  platted a ranch in that area and called it 
Manitou Park.  The railroad followed suit and named its station, located near 
there, the same.  However, since Dr. Bell already had named his area north of 
town Manitou Park, he insisted that the name be changed to Belmont 
(McConnell, 1963).  The name Belmont was later changed to Woodland Park in 
1890. 
 
Prior to this time there were several ranches operating in the Ute Pass region.  
One of the very first ranches, in 1858, was the Silver Valley ranch which later 
became the Silver Springs Ranch.  This ranch is still in existence in what is now 
the town of Crystola.  Other ranches mentioned in this time period were the 
Long’s ranch (below Cascade), Dr. Wellington’s ranch (Cascade), the Johnston 
Ranch (Woodland Park), the Barber Ranch (Woodland Park area) and the 
Foshay Ranch (Cascade).  Also mentioned are several ranches occupying 
Crystal Creek, the Catamounts, and Glen Cove area (Ormes).  There were 
several references to the name Blandon associated with a ranch, a sawmill, and 
a gulch, possibly all the same area in “the Catamount” (Ormes).  Note that it was 
spelled both Blandin and Blandon in the references. 
 
The Ute Pass region was land originally claimed as Ute hunting grounds. 
Government treaties accepted the Ute’s rights to the land until it was surveyed 
and opened up to settlement.  Surveying began in 1870 working its way up the 
pass.  Homesteading began after surveying was complete, but some land had 
already been settled by “squatters.”  Homesteaders began filing into the Ute 
Passregion in 1873 and settled 160-acre tracts. Many of them joined the 
timbering operations and timbered their own land for supplemental income to 
farming.  Farming was generally unsuccessful in this area except for in Divide 
where, because of the openness of the landscape and the abundance of 
sunshine, lettuce, potatoes, and hay farming were very prosperous along with 
cattle and sheep ranching operations.  
 
With the advent of railroad building and mining in the 1860s, there was an 
increasing demand for timber.  This led to timbering all over Colorado’s Front 
Range and eventually to the Pikes Peak area as the Denver Rio Grande Railroad 
arrived in Colorado Springs in 1870.  Timbering in the Woodland Park area  

5 
 



  
started to increase prior to the Colorado Midland being built in the 1880s.  Mr. 
Ricken, a resident of the Ute Pass region in the 1870s, reported that the first 
sawmill in the area was established at Silver Springs Ranch in 1873 (PNF, 
#76:1).  Many ranchers, who had established themselves in the Ute Pass region, 
combined the activities of cattle grazing, timber cutting, road building, inn 
keeping, and hunting in order to make a living.  Therefore, various sawmills 
sprang up all over the region in order to supply the ever-increasing demand for 
timber.   
 
The sawmills used at this time were small and portable and only cut rough 
lumber, shingles, and lath.  They were set up near a desirable tract of timber but 
generally only in smooth and flat areas.  Only the choice trees were cut and little 
care was given to the utilization of the resulting slash or protection of surrounding 
trees.  This practice changed when a larger scale operation of timbering started, 
in order to supply the railroads with ties, and the mines with wood for operation in 
the 1880s.  One document stated that “the Manitou Park-Divide Country supplied 
an immense amount of timber and extensive logging operations were carried on” 
(PNF, #25:32).  This same document also reported that the majority of logging in 
this area was done before the construction of the Colorado Midland Railroad in 
1888.   Another document states that the “out from this general region [Manitou 
Park – Divide country] was roughly estimated at one hundred million board feet” 
(PNF, #108:23). 
 
Dr. Bell was quite the capitalist, it would seem, and seeing the timber industry 
expand, he decided to open up a sawmill in Manitou Park (his Manitou Park, 
north of Woodland Park).  He hired a gentleman named H.D. Fisher, a Chicago 
lumberman, to help with his logging operations.  Fisher later became one of the 
chief promoters for the Colorado Midland Railroad.  This logging operation is said 
to have “cut the park from one end to the other” in 1880-1885 (PNF,  #61:3).  
One estimate from this same document reports that the total cut from this area 
may have been 70,000,000 ft.b.m.   
 
The Pikes Peak Atlas written by Robert M. Ormes refers to Bell and Fisher’s 
milling operation in Manitou Park.  It states “they hauled a D and RG narrow 
gauge locomotive...up the Ute Pass road years before the Midland came through 
and put it on a seven mile track running from the mill northward some seven 
miles to Missouri Gulch.”  Unpublished notes, at the Ute Pass Historic Society, 
call this railroad the “No-Name” railroad and report it was used only for logging 
operations.  A Pike National Forest document refers to Fisher’s logging railroad 
stating “He built some 8 or 9 miles of railroad (narrow gauge) for the logging, 
extending from Cantrell’s Gulch at the south to Drury Gulch at the north” (#61:3). 
 
 An interesting reference to old sawmill locations, from Ormes himself, stated  “I 
dimly remember one or two along the Catamount that I use to see as a boy” 
(1959:9)  This leads to several other questions, such as; Could these old  

6 
 



  
sawmills “along the Catamount” have any connection with the Lander’s City 
remnants?  What and where exactly were “the Catamounts”?  Has the landscape 
radically changed in the last 100+ years as a result of all the timbering?  
 
After a time, there was enough concern over the rapid destruction and 
degradation of the nation’s forests that a Division of Forestry was established by 
the United States Department of Agriculture in 1876 (Sharpe et al, 1995).  Out of 
this, many conservation efforts around the nation were established.  In Colorado, 
the Pikes Peak Timber Reserve was enacted in February 11, 1892, which 
included 184,320 acres of land surrounding Pikes Peak.  This would eventually 
become part of the Pike National Forest in 1907.   The Forest Service undertook 
many reforestation efforts and trees common to the areas were planted by seed 
and by transplanting seedlings grown at nurseries.  
 
Prior to the logging operations in the Pikes Peak region, the area was full of 
Yellow Pine, Douglas Fir, Red Spruce, and Ponderosa Pine (UPHS).  Another 
source stated that the farmland between Woodland Park and Divide was once 
covered with Aspen (PNF, #74:2).  Henry Buensle, a resident of the Cather 
Springs area in 1893, states “all mills ceased operation when the adjoining 
forests were placed under the administration of the Forest Service”(PNF, #79:1). 
 
The reforestation effort by the Forest Service was not without controversy.  Many 
believed the effort to reforest would deprive the city of Colorado Springs of its 
water supply as seen in this quote from an article in the Denver Republican on 
June 28, 1908 (PNF, #25:63):   

“...If the department were not so given to “Grand-stand’ talk it would 
behoove the citizens of Colorado Springs to bring an injunction 
against the government, which threatens to plant a million trees per 
year until twenty million are planted on the Pikes Peak ‘Reserve.’   
Water is scarce enough at Colorado Springs at present conditions, 
but if the government is going to attempt to water twenty million 
trees in addition to the trees now absorbing water, I can assure the 
citizens that in twenty years there would only be water for the trees 
and none for the city.”   

The attitude regarding the uses of forest can also be seen in the statement “It 
would increase the water supply of Colorado Springs materially if every tree was 
cut from Pikes Peak.  If these men expect to raise trees without using up water, 
they propose to reverse nature” (PNF, #25:63).  Knowing what we now know 
about ecology and the role of trees in water conservation and recycling, this 
gentleman might have suffered great embarrassment for his passionate words.  
Aside from the water controversy, when the land was withdrawn into the Pikes 
Peak Timber Reserve in 1892, there was a time period characterized by conflict 
between forest rangers and the ranchers and timber cutters who now had 
become trespassers on public land (Ormes, 1959).   
 

7 
 



  
Resources:  Pikes Peak Atlas, Robert M. Ormes, 1959;  Pike National Forest 
Historical Documents, #25,  #61,  #74, #76, #79, #108;   Ute Pass, Route of the 
Blue Sky People, Virginia McConnell, 1963;  Gazette Telegraph, December 10, 
1880, p. 4; Ute Pass Historic Society, unpublished notes on Woodland Park area;  
Penrose Library, Local History Section, Index file on “ghost towns”, 1962;  
Introduction to Forest And Renewable Resources, Sharpe, Hendee, Sharpe, 
Henee, 1995.  
 

Mining and Related Information 
As gold was discovered in the Cripple Creek region in the 1890s, this also led to 
many mining claims in the Ute Pass region and more specifically the area 
surrounding Woodland Park, then called the Summit Park area.  Ormes states, 
“In the gold years placer miners set up companies and staked claims all over.  
There were probably twenty large claims patented for this purpose.  Clockwise 
around the Peak they begin at East Beaver Creek at and above Rosemont in 
1896 and 1904, continue through Gould Creek, the Middle and both West Beaver 
Creeks, and the rest all the way around to the Catamounts” (1959:11). 
 
An interesting story that may explain the presence of the many scattered glory 
holes around the Catamount area was printed in the Gazette Telegraph on July 
11, 1948.  It was regarding a lost mine on Catamount Creek.  The article states 
that there was an old miner who struck a vein of gold somewhere along the 
South Fork of the Catamount Creek in 1905 or 1906.   He traveled through Green 
Mountain Falls with his three burros on his way to the Golden Cycle Mill in 
Colorado Springs.  Rumors were that the old man carried ore “richer than 
anything that was ever found in Cripple Creek.”  Many speculated that the mines 
location was somewhere along the South Fork of the Catamount Creek, but 
others claimed he had no mine at all and was actually carrying high-grade ore 
down from the Cripple Creek area.  Enough people believed it to be near the 
Catamount area, that multiple prospector holes were dug all around the area.  
CROS also contains its fair share of prospector holes that may have been 
spurred on by one such miner.  On his last trip to Colorado Springs, he was 
admitted to the hospital for tuberculosis.  While on his ”death bed,” he was asked 
to reveal the location of his mine, but he refused saying, “let them find it the way I 
found it.  But it will be hard to do.  I have planted trees on the dump” (Dudley, 
1948). 
 
Resources:  Gazette Telegraph, July 11, 1948, article by C.S. Dudley; Pikes 
Peak Atlas, Robert M. Ormes, (1959). 
 

Fire, Flood, and Natural Occurrences 
Although this was not a focus of the research compiled for the area, many 
resources referred to the fires and other related events that were thought to be  

8 
 



  
noteworthy.  In an oral history document compiled by a forest ranger in 1937, 
interviewing Mr. John Harkins of Divide, he refers to a fire occurring on 
Raspberry Mountain (previously called Sleeping Giant) between 1860 and 1870.  
He reported that the fire burned before his time, but he believed it to have 
covered an area between Divide and the top of Raspberry Mountain (PNF, 
#27:1).  In another oral history document compiled for the Pike National Forest, 
Mr. Charles Ricken stated that, “A fire was started by the Crater ‘kids’ north of the 
Ricken ranch [the location of which has not yet been established by the authors, 
although it appeared frequently in the references], which burned about 15 miles 
in a northerly direction about 1876 or 1877.  This happened in the fall and no one 
tried to put it out.  Most of the big fires occurred before 1873”  (PNF, # 76:3).  
One “old-timer” that had lived in Green Mountain Falls, dated the fire of Crystal 
Creek to 1873.  He believed Indians, that didn’t want the area settled by the 
whites, started it.  This fire may have spread to the east side of the Pikes Peak 
also.  Ormes reports that “an old timer spoke vaguely to my father of ‘lots of fires 
in the ‘80’s and 90’s’” (Ormes, 1959:11).   
 
In addition to fires, there were several large floods that occurred in the Ute Pass 
region.   One reference cites three floods.  “The first flood [1893] was twenty-
eight years before the Pueblo flood; the second, at the time that “Paul Revere” 
made his ride down Ute Pass and saved stock, one camp and Mrs. Cusack; and 
the third, during the Pueblo Flood, June 1921” (PNF, #25:100).  McConnell 
describes a flood that occurred in 1902.  “The storm which centered around 
Woodland Park, set off a flash flood that wiped out every bridge in Ute Pass, the 
entire wagon road in the canyon, two hundred feet of Midland tracks near 
Marigreen Pines, fences, barns, stock and Rainbow falls” (1963).  Another large 
flood occurred in College Gulch in 1929.  This flash flood was the result of dams 
that gave way in the middle of the night causing a 15 foot wall of water to travel 
down the canyon sweeping away many people, structure, roads and Midland 
railroad tracks (McConnell, 1963). 
 
One final noteworthy natural disaster was the scourge of grasshoppers that 
invaded the area for a few days in the summer of 1875 or 1876.  Mr. Charles 
Ricken reported that they were so thick “that the sun could not be seen” for a few 
days (PNF, #76:3).   
 
Resources:   Pike National Forest Historic Files, Documents #25, #27, #76;  
Pikes Peak Atlas, Robert M. Ormes,1959;  Ute Pass, Route of the Blue Sky 
People, Virginia McConnell, 1963. 

9 
 



  

HISTORY OF AREA SURROUNDING CATAMOUNT RANCH OPEN SPACE 

Summit Park 
 
Summit Park can be referred to in two ways – a region known as Summit Park 
and a specific town known as Summit Park.  It is referred to as an open area 
between what is now known as Woodland Park and the historic town of Edlowe.  
Edlowe was located between Woodland Park and Divide.  
  
It is possible that the meadows around Crystola were referred to as Summit Park 
as well.  One reference discusses the Junction House in Summit Park, “The 
country near the Junction House was called Summit Park at that time, and the 
post-office took that name” (PNF, #75:1).   A map by McConnell shows the 
Junction House location just west of the town of Crystola on the Colorado 
Midland tracks, and just east of the Silver Springs Ranch area (1963). 
 
The area of Summit Park seems to have been a series of meadows with great 
quantities of wildflowers.  “Summit Park area was called ‘Columbine Country’ 
derived from the acres of columbine in the area which were often cut and taken 
back to Colorado Springs by visitors” (UPHS).  The Summit Park area was 
named prior to the town.   

Edlowe  
A town of approximately 50 acres once occupied the area around the intersection  
of Highway 24 and Edlowe Court, in between Woodland Park and Divide.  Two 
homesteaders, Wesley C. Wheeler and Frederick Bacon, homesteaded the area 
that was to become the town of Edlowe.   The town would evolve to be a stop for 
the Colorado Midland Railroad and home to a colorful variety of residents before 
its official demise in 1958. 
 
Recorded history of Edlowe begins with a survey by D.C. Oaks between 1872 
and 1877.  The area at that time was vastly unpopulated with the exception of a 
few occupants and a few mines. The mines recorded were the Sabine, Cashier, 
Christabelle, Hoosier, Badger, and Hawkeye Lode (UPHS).   Another survey of 
the area was done during1876 and 1877 by E.H. Kellog  and Albinus Z. Sheldon 
(UPHS). 
 
Wheeler filed a homestead claim in 1882 for land in the area.  Bacon also filed a 
homestead claim.  Tracks for the future Colorado Midland Railroad were laid 
through this area in 1887.  To maximize the possibilities of both a railroad and a 
wagon road running through their property, Wheeler and Bacon decided to 
develop a town on their combined properties.  They set aside approximately 110 
acres (half contributed by each, presumably) for the town they would name 
“Summit Park.”  In 1889 Wheeler and Bacon filed a plat in El Paso County for  

10 
 



  
Summit Park sectioned into 395 lots (Hagedorn).  Streets illustrated on the plat 
running parallel to the railroad tracks were named Aspen, Frederick, El Paso, 
Railroad, Charles, Pine, and Spring.  Streets running perpendicular to the 
railroad tracks were named 4th through 11th street (Hagedorn).  Wheeler and 
Bacon failed to pay the recording fee and the plat was never registered to them 
(Hagedorn, UPHS).   
 
Bacon sold his property to Edward Moore in 1884.  After the death of Wesley, his 
widow, Hattie Wheeler, had the town surveyed again – the portion she owned.  
J.H. Knapp conducted this survey (Hagedorn).  A new plat was filed (and paid 
for) in El Paso County, on September 16th, 1896 (UPHS).  This plat shows 
approximately 50 acres divided into 413 lots.  The streets on this plat ran parallel 
to the wagon road (rather than the railroad tracks as originally platted in 1889) 
and were named Mineral, Beryl, Florence, and Wheeler Avenues.  The name 
“Summit Park” was covered by a strip of paper pasted to the document 
containing the name “E D L O W E” and was signed by Edgar D. Lowe, trustee, 
in place of Hattie H. Wheeler (Hagedorn).  
 
The Colorado Midland Railroad had a station house at Edlowe and several trains 
per day traveled through the town. The Edlowe stop was a flag stop, meaning  
the train would only stop upon request (Hagedorn).  Edlowe was the destination 
of the Wildflower Excursion run by the Colorado Midland.  The Wildflower 
Excursion carried passengers from Colorado City to Edlowe who were interested 
in picking the ubiquitous blue columbines in the area.  One favorite destination, 
the meadow west of Edlowe, was used on almost all of the excursions 
(McFarland, 1980). 
 
The town is said to have had a station house, post office, school, church, several 
homes, and a ten-room hotel run by the Hickox family.  The post office was the 
only one between Manitou and Florissant for some time. The Edlowe school 
district was consolidated into the Woodland Park School District in 1920, 
incorporating the schools of Spielman, Crystal, and the “pink school house at 
Manitou Park.”   The new school district needed three teachers (UPHS). 
 
On August 4th, 1958, the Teller County Board of Commissioners ended the reign 
of Edlowe by officially ordering the town “to be vacated” (Hagedorn).  Remains of 
the town can still be seen if one knows what to look for.  The small white house 
on Hagedorn property, along Edlowe Road, was once the section house for the 
railroad.  It has been moved from its original location and remodeled.  It is a 
residential building at this time (Hagedorn; UPHS).  An old barn, built by Edward 
Moore in the late 1800s, can be seen from U.S. Highway 24 on the south side of 
the road on Hagedorn Property (UPHS). The entrance to the Broken Wagon 
Ranch, now property of the Hagedorns, is centered over the old railroad tracks. A 
portion of the railroad berm can be seen just west of the entrance sign.  The 
Edlowe schoolhouse was moved to Woodland Park and used first as the  

11 
 



  
Assembly of God Church, then the Woodland Park library in 1967.  It was later 
razed (Hagedorn Sr., 2000; UPHS). 
 
Resources:  This section was largely based on Alfred Hagedorn Sr.’s 
unpublished document, Edlowe – An Almost Forgotten Teller County Community, 
and unpublished notes from the Ute Pass Historic Society. 
 

Land Owners  

Squatters  
According to the 1876/1877 survey, several residents lived in the area.  They 
included:  
 
Humphrey “on the south side of the road, now the Johnston Ranch, a half mile 
west of Edlowe” (Hagedorn).  Note: An Ed Humphrey who lived at what became 
the Wheeler Ranch was said to have “occupied himself with counterfeiting of 
half-dollars until apprehended…by Sheriff Pete Becker” (PNF #75:2; PNF #76:2; 
McConnell, 1963:71).  
 
Moody  “on the North side of the road, in the Southwest Quarter of Section 34”  
(Hagedorn).  The Moodys lived on what would become the Moore ranch (PNF 
#76:2). 
 
Drader “on the South side of the road and lying on both sides of the line between 
Sections 34 and 35” (Hagedorn). 
 
Kule “approximately 300 acres fenced in on the North side of the road in Sections 
26, 27, 34, and 35 with…a house on the north side of the road in Section 35” 
(Hagedorn). 
 
Nichols “now the Lynch ranch on the north side of the road less than a mile 
northeast of the future Edlowe town site” (Hagedorn) 
 

Homesteaders 
Residents recorded after the 1877 survey include: 
 
Wesley C. Wheeler, 1882, homesteaded “North Half of the Southeast Quarter of  
Section 34” (Hagedorn) 
 
Frederick Bacon, “adjacent land South of the Wheeler property” (Hagedorn).   
 
John Lucas, 1891, homesteaded the area that later belonged to Merriman,  
 

12 
 



  
Hermann, then Hagedorn.  Lucas deeded his land to Williams in 1894 (see Henry 
Truman Williams history). (Hagedorn). 
 
Lucas           Williams     ?            Merriman       Hermann         Hagedorn 
 

Other Residents 
Musser,  “a solitary family”, homesteaded “high on the Golden Stair” (McConnell, 
1963:81). 
 
Hickox: ran a ten room hotel at Edlowe Station house (McConnell, 1963).  
 
G. G. Gaylor:  owned ranch in Summit Park “where the Wildflower Excursion 
train sometimes stopped” (McConnell, 1963:71). 
 
Mrs. Edwards, “first settler to Summit Park” sold squatter rights to E. E. Nichols 
and John A. Himebaugh.  She moved approximately one mile south on Crystola 
Creek , then called Childs’ stream (McConnell, 1963). 
 
Mrs. Hays, 1880s, who said of Edlowe “there was a lot of travel through the pass.  
We never locked doors, even when the railroad came through, until a group of 
unsavory characters moved in from Kansas” (UPHS). 
 
Lizzie G. Batch, 1889, Lot 2 in Block 73, town of Edlowe (Hagedorn). 
 
Charley Frontor, a rancher, and his three children, lived somewhere in the 
Summit Park area (PNF).   
 
C.M. Elerick, who “owned the sawmill at Summit Park and leased it to the 
[Colorado] Midland … provided timbers and ties for the construction”  
(McConnell, 1963).  
  
Ed Moore, 1884, who owned what was part of the Moody property, property in 
2000 is owned by the Hagedorns (UPHS). 
Moody          Moore          ?          Hagedorn                                      
 
Quinns owned land “on the other side of the highway” (south?).  They later sold  
their land to Loren Parmley in 1967 (UPHS).   
?          Quinns          Parmley  
 
Lee Parmley – Some time after 1946, the Markuses purchased 500 acres  
adjoining their existing property from John Booth.  This property once belonged  
to Lee Parmley.  Lee’s son Loren ran the store in Divide.  Loren’s mother Elra  
lived in “the tiny Edlowe station which served as a depot for the Midland  
Terminal” (Downs, 1981:13).  The Parmley’s grazed cattle and raised lettuce  

13 
 



  
 
(UPHS).  “Loren Parmely also had a creamery where all the local farmers took 
their products to sell (UPHS). 
?          Parmley           Booth          Markus 
 
Charles Starbuck owned land south of the Clark property, on the NW slope of 
Raspberry Mountain (UPHS). 
 
Alf Coulson owned the Clark ranch prior to the Clarks.  It is not known who  
homesteaded the area.  Coulson grew lettuce, potatoes, and raised dairy cattle.   
Some of the land Coulson owned was “so steep most of the topsoil washed off  
during hard rains” (UPHS).   ?          Coulson           Clark          
 
Catamount Charley  is a noteworthy and interesting character that lived and 
hunted in the Pikes Peak region.  From an article in the Gazette Telegraph dated 
December 10, 1880, we are introduced to this man and his mustang named 
“Captain Kid”, who hunted and trapped for a living and was well known to the 
residents of Colorado Springs.  His appearance was especially noteworthy as the 
article delineated that he wore “a yellow buckskin shirt and buckskin trousers 
both trimmed with a fringe of buckskin cut into strips, a cartridge belt tilled with 
the loaded shells of a heavy repeating rifle, which he carried in his hand, a wide 
white sombrero on his head and moccasins on his feet”.  The story goes that 
Catamount Charley shot one bison and three mountain lions with only two shots.  
To paraphrase the story would not do it justice, thus it will be an attached 
document so that the reader can fully appreciate the amusing and witty 
conversation that ensued between Catamount Charley and Mr. Hunt of Aiken 
and Hunt’s Museum. 
 
Henry Truman Williams and the Williamites religious sect were active in the area 
from 1890 to 1910.  (Note that Williams Creek runs from the current Catamount 
Ranch Open Space north to Trout Creek.)  The story of Henry Truman Williams 
and the Williamites can be traced to Chicago, where the Williamites operated 
under the guise of caring for abused children.  Reports of sexual abuse from 
members, who had left the sect, began to circulate forcing Williams move to 
Denver.  The Humane Society of Chicago (the Humane Society use to work with 
children) called Denver to report Williams’ activities.  Williams then moved to 
Colorado City and on to Edlowe (Hagedorn Sr., 2000).  Henry Williams “probably 
the most colorful character ever to be associated with this area, [was] a man of 
tremendous charismatic power who claimed to be God’s chosen messenger on 
earth” (Hagedorn Sr., 2000).  Williams convinced followers to give him all their  
worldly possessions, leading to the ownership of 480 acres around Edlowe 
(Hagedorn).  Williams is said to have run a camp for wayward youth. The males 
lived on the north side of the road (old Highway 24) and females on the south 
side.  Only Williams was allowed to go to the women’s side of the road.  This 
lasted until locals became suspicious when several of the women from the camp  

14 
 



  
became pregnant.   Rumor has it that Williams is buried somewhere in the area, 
but his grave has never been found (Hermann, 2000). 
 
Bob and Naomi Markus at one time owned 1800 acres off of Edlowe Road.    
They bought the 1300-acre Patterson Ranch from a pharmacist named Fox 
(Downs, 1981).  They later acquired an additional 500 adjoining acres from John  
Booth.  This property was once Lee Parmley‘s property.  They sold 
approximately 600 acres, now part of the Holiday Hills subdivision, but the rest 
remains owned by the Markus family (Downs, 1981). When the Markus family 
purchased their property, it had a small house, Naomi now refers to as the 
“shack”.  The date that the house was built is unknown, but it was remodeled in 
1911 (UPHS).  The house had a tarpaper roof that leaked and cracks in the walls 
“where snow blew in one side and out the other”  (Markus, 1999).  There was no 
corral, the barn was falling down, and the fences were dilapidated; so, they sold 
all their cattle except for the milk cows. There were very few neighbors living in 
the area at that time.  A cattle barn, that reportedly can still be seen, was built 
entirely with railroad ties hauled by the Markuses when the Midland tracks were 
taken out in 1949. In 1952 they built a sawmill and made the lumber to build a 
new house.  “With their own house plans and their own elbow grease, the 
Markuses built their dream home on a hilltop” (Downs, 1981:13). The Markuses 
raised oats, barley, hay and garden vegetables on their property.  They ran 
cattle, milked cows, sold cream, and later ran approximately 50 head of horse for 
their neighbors. The Markuses worked on the Hermann Dude Ranch for many 
years.  Bob Markus was a farmer, carpenter, plumber, cowboy, and general 
handyman on the Hermann Ranch.   
 
Glen Johnson  raised lettuce and potatoes on their ranch and later had a dairy 
farm.  In the past, Glen collected blue spruce seedlings from his ranch and sold 
them to Colorado Springs nurseries.  Glen was the first to graduate from 
Woodland Park High School, who had taken all of his classes at the school and 
the only one in his graduating class.  Additionally, he drove his own school bus 
while in high school (UPHS).   
 
Mr. and Mrs. Edward Merriman owned the land originally homesteaded by John 
Lucas in 1912.  It later belonged to the Hermann family.  The Merrimans leased  
land to the Silver Spruce Ski Club (Williams, 1968). 
 
Lee Hermann owned land on the south side of U.S. Highway 24, four miles west 
of Woodland Park. This property housed one of the many early dude ranches of 
the area.  The Hermann family originated from New York, where both Lee and 
Freida attended law school.  They purchased the property near Edlowe in 1937 
and opened the Quarter Circle H Ranch        (Hermann, 2000).  The ranch was a 
coed working dude ranch for “teenagers” ranging from 18-22 years of age. 

H 

“By the time kids reach teenage…they have been exposed to camp 
life in all its forms – Scout camp, 4-H, YMCA. And they think  

15 
 



  
they’ve had it.  But a guest ranch of their own, without 
regimentation, where the kids would be on their own, run the show, 
map out their own play and chores – that would have special 
appeal” said Lee Herman in an early Gazette Telegraph article 
(O’Connor, 1957).   

The property later became the “Silver Spur” ranch for boys while the Quarter  
Circle H ranch was relocated north of Woodland Park (Hermann, 2000).  The 
ranches were generally referred to simply as “Herman’s Youth Ranch for Girls” or 
“Herman’s Youth Ranch for Boys.”  Lee and his second wife Gus ran the Quarter 
Circle H while Ric and his wife Til ran the Silver Spur (O’Connor, 1957) 
 
Campers came from some of the wealthiest families in New York, Chicago, 
Houston, Dallas, and Los Angeles.  The Hermanns would travel during the winter 
to meet prospective campers personally.  Activities for campers included: 
horseback riding, shooting, arts and crafts, dances, sports, melodramas, and 
“real western hoe-downs” (Hermann, 2000; O’Connor, 1957).  According to Ric 
Hermann, every camper on both ranches had a horse for the time they were at 
camp.  At one point the ranches had over 150 horses (2000).    The Herman’s 
also grew lettuce, potatoes, oat hay, and native hay (Hermann, 2000). 
 
None of the original buildings remain.  There were buildings associated with  
Silver Spruce Ski Club and a toboggan run that no longer are standing.   
Remnants of the toboggan run can be found on one of the ski hills.  The original  
Merriman ranch house burned.  Other buildings used by the Hermanns included 
barns, an ice and lettuce house, outhouses, and enough cabins to house 85 
campers.   
 

Skiing in the Catamount Area 

Silver Spruce Ski Club 
The first ski area to come to the Pikes Peak region was apparently the Silver 
Spruce Ski Club.  The club was formed by three Colorado Springs residents; 
Clarence Coil, Doug Shafer, and John Fowler in 1929.  The club leased the 
hillside that they built their runs and jumps on and a small cabin for 10 dollars a 
month from Mr. and Mrs. Edward James Merriman, owners of the Silver Spruce 
Ranch.  The location of this ranch was just south and west of the historic town of 
Edlowe.  The remains of some of the runs still exist on the property currently 
owned by the Hagedorns. 
 
In order to clear the hillside for their runs, the Silver Spruce founders and new 
club members, worked diligently the summer of 1929 to clear the trees and 
undergrowth to make their first run.  The skiers called their first run with a jump at 
the top, “Suicide Hill,” owing to its steep descent into Suicide Gulch.  The next 
summer, after successful and enthusiastic membership growth, the club  

16 
 



  
undertook the task of clearing the second run with a twin toboggan slide.  For this 
difficult task, they received assistance in the form of loaned equipment for rock 
drilling and bulldozing, from Spencer Penrose, who happened to be a friend of 
one of the members.  The club’s popularity grew and soon they were even 
holding local competitions for ski jumping competitors from around the state.  A 
Gazette Telegraph article states that the “best jumping hill in the state was at 
Steamboat Springs, but the Silver Spruce jumps were big enough for leaps of 
well over 100 feet” (Williams, 1968).   
 
An interesting assertion, that the snow and moisture in general, were much 
heavier in the 1930s and before, kept reoccurring in the research. In a Pike 
National Forest historic file, John Harkins said, “Divide had much snow during the 
early days and sleighs were used from 11/1 to 5/1.  During the spring of 1898, 
March till May, snow fell for 32 consecutive days.  On the level it was five feet 
deep” (PNF, #74:2).  Ric Hermann stated that there used to be snow on the 
ground from September to June when his family first came to the area.  He 
reports that the hay meadow used to be boggy all summer long and now there is 
hardly any water even in the deep wells dug on their property.  The Gazette 
Telegraph article also referred to this phenomenon when describing the ski club 
members reaction to it.  

 “Although the snow was considerably deeper in those days in Ute 
Pass, there were still times when a thaw would leave the club 
without good coverage on the hill.  Then they would find a shaded 
area where the snow hadn’t melted and proceed to haul it to the 
slope in any kind of available containers.  It was a backbreaking, 
day-long task, but in their estimation, worth it for the fun they got 
out of skiing” (Williams, 1968).   

They would also haul water to the toboggan slides in the evenings and pour it on 
the slides, so that by morning, the slide would be more than sufficiently terrifying. 
 
In the winter of 1931-1932, there was a planned competition. The club members 
were able to draw ample attention to the event, and many spectators would be 
attending from the Denver and Colorado Springs areas.  Unfortunately, a large 
snowstorm hit the pass the night before, prohibiting cars from getting to the ski 
area in Edlowe.  Once again, the friendship with Spencer Penrose came in handy 
and, after hearing of the club member’s plight, he offered to charter an engine 
and several cars from the Colorado Midland Railroad to get spectators to the 
area.  The show went on. 
 
Another accomplishment of the Silver Spruce Ski Club, was the construction of a 
towrope system, powered by a car engine and fueled by gasoline, which was the 
first of its kind “west of the Mississippi.”  This towrope system was built after the 
club moved its operation to the slopes of Pikes Peak in 1936.  By the late 1930s, 
the club no longer utilized the slopes near Edlowe.  The remains of the toboggan 
run lift at the top of the hill can still be seen although the slopes themselves are  

17 
 



  
very much overgrown with Aspen and spruce and the edges are now just barely 
discernible when standing directly at the bottom of the forgotten slopes.  All the 
original buildings that once stood near the ski area have burned, including the 
cabin used as a ski lodge at the bottom of Suicide Hill. 
 

Holiday Hills 
Another ski area owner in the nearby area was Harlan Nimrod.  He moved to 
Woodland Park in 1959 and started a subdivision named Holiday Hills, where he 
sold property and built several homes.  In 1963, Nimrod started a ski area on his 
property for his own two sons.  He later opened this to the public on Saturdays 
and Sundays.  The ski area was open for 10 years, and frequently had 400-500 
skiers visit per weekend.  Mr. Nimrod had ski instructors and cadets bused from 
the Air Force Academy and also had the National Ski Patrol there.  There was an 
A-Frame house in the area, which sold hot dogs and chili, and is reportedly still 
present to this day (UPHS).  Nimrod’s two sons ran the towropes consisting of 
one J-Bar and three rope tows dropping skiers off to a choice of 5 runs, the 
longest of which was 2600 feet.  Ric Hermann also ran the towropes (Hermann, 
2000). The ski area closed in 1973 after Harlan’s sons had grown and left home 
(UPHS). 

Camp Catamount  
Camp Catamount was a YMCA camp existing for boys around 1915 and 
thereafter.  A flyer, dated 1915, distributed by the YMCA promoting this camp, 
was found in the YMCA archives on Catamount Ranch, at Penrose Library.  The 
information regarding the camp is as follows.  
 

“LOCATION:  Camp will be located on Catamount Creek, in 
Blandon Gulch.  This is about five miles from Edlowe, on the 
Colorado Midland.  Camp will be pitched in one of the most 
beautiful spots in the Rockies, on the banks of one of the best trout 
streams in the region.  Nature has combined all her efforts in 
making Camp Catamount an ideal spot for a boys’ camp.  Best 
water in the world, good fishing, lots of good mountain air, beautiful 
scenery, with Raspberry Mountain, the Crags and the summit of 
Pike’s Peak in easy walking distance. 
 
DATE:  Leave Y.M.C.A. Building morning of June 7th, arriving at 
Edlowe at 2 p.m.  Walk five miles to camp, which will have been 
established by a bunch of our fellows, previous to this time.  Break 
camp Thursday afternoon, June 17th, arriving in Colorado Springs 
at 6:30 p.m.   
 
 
 

18 
 



  
COST:  Camp will cost six dollars.  This includes all expenses.  Any 
boy, not a member of the Y.M.C.A., can go for one dollar extra.  
This gives him one month’s membership in the Boys’ Department. 
 
SUPERVISION:  Every nine boys will be under the direct 
supervision of a COMPETENT CHRISTIAN LEADER, who will be 
responsible for the whereabouts of all nine of his fellows at all 
times.  We will have the best cook obtainable, and plenty of good 
wholesome food.  Organization and further supervision will be 
under the direction of the Association Physical Director and the 
Boys’ Work Secretary. 
 
TO PARENTS:  The object of this camp is to give our boys a 
healthful outing in God’s out-of-doors, at as low a price as possible 
and under the proper supervision and leadership.  Every precaution 
will be taken for the boys’ safety and health. 
 
SIDE TRIPS:  In the valley, over the ridge from Blandon Gulch, 
there is another good trout stream.  Raspberry Mountain and the 
Crags will be explored and a day will no doubt be spent in making 
the trip to the summit of the Peak.  These trips will be entirely 
voluntary, and will be made under the direction of competent 
leaders. 
 
SPECIAL:  All baggage must be in the Boys’ Department by Friday 
noon, June the 4th.  All clothing should be carried in cloth bags with 
draw strings.  This bag should be packed within the blanket roll.  If 
possible, wrap blanket roll in canvas.  Limit fifty pounds per boy.  
Do not put fishing rod in the blanket roll.  No firearms will be 
allowed.  Number all clothes and dishes according to camp 
application number.  Three dollars deposit must be made when the 
application is deposited, not later than June the 1st. 
 
WHAT TO TAKE:  Necessary- heavy pair of shoes, two outing 
shirts, extra underwear, three pairs of stockings, pair heavy 
pajamas, two towels, dish cloth, handkerchiefs, sweater, two pair of 
heavy blankets, one comforter, deep porcelain plate, cup and 
saucer, one metal handled knife and fork, two teaspoons, tooth 
brush, soap, Bible. 
 
SUGGESTIONS:  Suggested a pair of tennis shoes, fishing tackle, 
post cards, baseball and gloves and camera” (Pikes Peak Y 
papers).   

 
 

19 
 



  
A brochure dated 1917, included most of the same information as the 1915 
brochure but also contained the following words of wisdom: 
 

“Following are some safe and sane rules which will make Camp 
Catamount No. 3 the best camp in the world. 
Do nothing you would be ashamed of.  Learn something.  How to fish.  
Study flowers and birds.  Keep your eyes open and learn to love God’s 
out-of-doors.  Don’t take much spending money.  The only things you can 
buy during the ten days is candy after meals and fishing tackle.  Make 
friends worth while and be a friend worth while. 
Be thoughtful of others.  ‘Do a good turn daily.’  Help the other fellow.  
Keep up private devotions.  Keep sweet.  Camp motto:  ‘Each for all and 
all for each’ (Pikes Peak Y Papers).”   

 Bennett reports that Camp Catamount was located somewhere near the South 
Catamount Reservoir.  Its buildings were either submerged beneath the water 
when the reservoir was created or were disassembled prior to that.  It is very 
likely that the campers traveled on and around the CROS area on their way to 
explore Raspberry Mountain, the surrounding hills and excellent fishing streams. 
 
Resources:  Gazette Telegraph, Saturday, March, 9, 1968, p.16C - 19C; YMCA 
Catamount Family Ranch brochure titled “The Y’s Winter Wonderland.”  Ute Pass 
Historic Society unpublished notes on Woodland Park area;  Pike National Forest 
Historical Data, Document #74, (1933);  Pikes Peak Y Papers, 1890-1990.  Pikes 
Peak Library District. 
 

CATAMOUNT RANCH OPEN SPACE HISTORY 
 

Ownership History  
In an attempt to discover more about the specific property now owned by Teller 
County called the Catamount Ranch Open Space (CROS), the authors have 
initiated a search of prior property owners.  Although incomplete, it is a starting 
point for discovery about the property’s history and mysteries.   
 
In brief, the YMCA corporation of Colorado Springs was the most recent owner 
prior to Teller County’s acquisition of the property in 1996.  In 1952 Roger and 
Sylvia Holden began donating the property to the YMCA as a charitable gift. The 
property was given in groups of shares, donated each year until the property was 
fully owned by the YMCA in the 1980s.   
 
The Holden’s property included the following sections of land in Township 13, 
Range 69, Teller County:  
 
 

20 
 



  
Section 8: (East 1/2 of Southeast 1/4) 
Section 9: (West 1/2 of Southwest 1/4) and (Southeast 1/4) and (East 1/2 of 
Southwest 1/4) 
Section 17: (South 1/2 of Southeast 1/4) and (Southeast 1/4 of Southwest 1/4) 
and (East 1/2 of Northeast 1/4) and (Southwest 1/4 of Northeast 1/4) and 
(Northeast 1/4 of Southeast 1/4) 
Section 15: (Northwest 1/4)   
(Teller County Clerk) 
 
All of this land was transferred from the Holden’s personal property into a 
corporation they filed on December 17, 1952, Catamount Ranch, Inc. (YMCA 
documents).  Section 16 was leased by the Holdens from the State Land Board 
and this lease continued with the YMCA.  When the county purchased the 
property in 1996, section 16 was then sold to the county with a land swap deal, 
part of which included selling the building which currently houses the county’s 
offices (Carpenter et al, 1998).   
 
The Holden’s property purchases entailed the following: 
 

• Richard Quinn sold (Northwest 1/4) of section 15 to Roger and Sylvia 
Holden on August 11, 1947.   (Note: This section of land is now TCI, 
purchased from the Trust for Public Land in 1996.) 

 
• Hildreth Frost sold (East 1/2 of Northeast 1/4), (Southwest 1/4 of 

Northeast 1/4) and (Northeast 1/4 of Southeast 1/4) of section 17 on 
August 24, 1946. 

 
• Vernon Scott sold (East 1/2 of Southeast 1/4) of section 8,  (Southeast 

1/4) and  (West 1/2 of Southwest 1/4) of section 9,  (South 1/2  of 
Southeast 1/4) and (Southeast 1/4 of Southwest 1/4) of section 17 to 
Roger and Sylvia Holden on July 12, 1944. 

 
• Elmer and Mae Brown sold (East 1/2 of Northwest 1/4) and (East 1/2 of 

Southwest 1/4) of section 9 to Roger and Sylvia Holden on January 12, 
1946.  (Teller County Clerk) 
 

Other records of sale that were discovered related to the property and prior to the 
Holden acquisition are as follows: 
 

• Jennie Berryman of Denver sold (Southeast 1/4) of section 9 to Vernon G. 
Scott of Colorado Springs on April 6, 1943. 

 
• County Treasurer of Teller County sold (Southwest 1/4 of Northeast 1/4), 

(East 1/2 of Northeast 1/4) and (Northeast 1/4 of Southeast 1/4) of  
 

21 
 



  
section 17 to Hildreth Frost on July 8, 1930 because of delinquent taxes 
from prior owners during 1921-1923. 

 
• May C. Goddard sold (East 1/2 of Southeast 1/4) of section 8,  (West 1/2 

of Southwest 1/4) of section 9 and (South 1/2 of Southeast 1/4), 
(Southeast 1/4 of Southwest 1/4) of section 17 to Charles Starbuck on 
August 6,1940.  (Teller County Clerk) 
 

In 1989, the YMCA swapped land with developer Jack Hart.  Hart exchanged the 
(Northwest 1/4 of Southeast 1/4) of section 17 with the (Southeast 1/4 of 
Southwest 1/4) of section 17 belonging to the YMCA (YMCA documents).  This 
property was developed as the Elk Valley Estates and is located directly west of 
CROS property.  The YMCA sold the property in 1996, including the section 15 
portion to the Trust for Public Land which then coordinated the sale of the 
property to Teller County and the Francis family.  

 
Roger and Sylvia Holden 
Roger and Sylvia Holden moved to Colorado in 1943.  Roger Holden was a 
professional fundraiser and moved to Colorado to serve as Executive Secretary 
of the Pikes Peak Chapter of the American Red Cross.  Roger was a graduate of 
Amherst College and served in the Navy during World War I (Hutchison, 1959). 
The Holdens purchased the property with the intention of eventually running a 
working dude ranch (Bennett, 2000). They named their property Catamount 
Ranch.  The land, however, did not supply enough graze land to turn their dream 
into a reality, and they eventually donated the property to the YMCA of Colorado 
Springs (Bennett, 2000).   
 
The Holdens developed the plans and built, as do-it-yourself projects, many of 
the buildings that can be seen today.  Their home, the main ranch house, is now 
the caretaker’s home on TCI property. “Main ranch house…constructed of 
pumice brick in a southwestern style of architecture, the house affords forest 
framed views of Pikes Peak on the south and the Rampart Range on the north” 
(Hutchison, 1959). They also built a “stucco ski lodge with lounge that overlooks 
the ski runs,” twin bathhouses, and a barn, garage, and workshop near the ranch 
house.   
 
They contracted to have four lakes built.  Two of the lakes are on TCI property, 
Lake Silva (south lake) and Lake Risa (north lake).  The other two, presumably, 
are the “lakes” in front of the Goddard ranch house.  They were all stocked with 
Rainbow Trout.  The lakes served as summer recreation in the form of 
swimming, fishing, and boating.  A swimming pool was also built for summer 
recreation.  The pool was located south of the ranch house next to Lake Silva.  It 
was a large cemented pool 100’ by 65’ that was “fed by artesian wells” and had a 
daily flow of 75,000 gallons (Hutchison, 1959).  

22 
 



  
Winter recreation on the Holden property consisted of skating on the lakes and 
skiing.  The Holdens had two ski runs “freed of rocks and obstructions” with a 
tractor-operated ski tow in the middle that served both ski runs (Hutchison, 
1959).  The ski runs were located to the north of the ranch house, on the slope 
used by the YMCA as toboggan runs (YMCA documents).  As far as can be 
determined, the “ski chalet” no longer exists.   
 
There were many developed riding and hiking trails that were originally old timber 
trails and ranch roads on the property.  Approximately 40 abandoned mineshafts 
and glory holes were also found on the Holden property because placer ore is 
common in the area.  Old tales of a secret gold strike on the South Fork of  
Catamount Creek may have brought many miners to the area.  Other intriguing 
remnants on the Holden property were “prospector and early rancher cabins.”  
The Gazette refers to them as “the ghost town of Landers City with its relics of 
turn-of-the-century miners…the elk have taken over Landers City completely as 
they relish the clover that grew from the seeds dropped from the wagons of 
pioneer settlers” (1959). 
 
Roger Holden had accepted a position in California and they moved to  
Capistrano Beach, CA in 1957.  The Holdens began donating their property to 
the YMCA in 1952, and on June 22, 1959 they officially turned over the keys to 
the YMCA of Colorado Springs (Hutchison, 1959).  The Holdens donated shares 
yearly (the maximum counted as “charitable contribution” by the IRS) of 
Catamount Ranch, Inc. to the YMCA.  These shares were distributed between for 
31 years between 1952 and 1982.  Roger Holden passed away in 1968. Sylvia 
Holden later remarried Dr. Robb (Bennett, 2000; YMCA documents).  Upon 
request, the remaining gift of shares was transferred to the YMCA in 1983 by 
Mrs. Sylvia Robb.  
 

YMCA Catamount Family Ranch 
The YMCA Catamount Family Ranch consisted of 1480 acres, 840 belonged to 
the YMCA and 640 (section 16) were leased.  The YMCA had big plans for the 
Catamount Family Ranch.  Documents were found illustrating a proposed 22- 
acre lake with 535 acre feet of water and a water level of 9,500 feet (YMCA 
documents).  The YMCA determined that the plan was not feasible.  In an effort 
to provide the best recreation for its members, the YMCA determined it needed 
to put its efforts into one of their two properties, Catamount Family Ranch or 
Camp Shady Brook.  At one time, Camp Shady Brook was being considered as 
part of the site for the proposed Two Forks dam.  The proposed dam was not 
built.  Because much of the Catamount property was leased (section 16), the 
YMCA could not modify the land or build any structures.  They therefore 
determined that Camp Shady Brook was their best alternative for their main 
camp (Bennett, 2000).  The YMCA voted to sell the property in December 1990, 
and it was placed on the market in June 1991.  The YMCA did not want the area  

23 
 



  
subdivided or developed, and initiated work on a conservation easement 
(Bennett, 2000).  They had difficulty finding a suitable buyer with similar goals for 
the property, until, with the help of the Palmer Foundation and the Trust for 
Public Land, Teller County and the Francis family purchased the property. 

Improvements and Minor Problems 
Upon obtaining the Catamount Ranch property, the YMCA began making the 
property suitable for year-round recreation.  The first development on the ranch 
was the construction of Camper Valley in 1961.  This was completed with funding 
from the Centennial Sertomas (YMCA documents).  It consisted of 14 campsites, 
with restrooms, picnic tables, and fireplaces.  This area was likely on Trailer 
Road, west of Lake Risa. 
 
The YMCA filled in the Holden’s swimming pool for safety reasons and because 
an unheated pool at such a high elevation is, well, cold (Bennett, 2000).  They 
then used this location as a game area.  Remnants of the old pool can still be 
seen on TCI property.  A concrete ring around the pool edge has inhibited plant 
growth.  Only a one to three inch layer of dirt covers the ring.   
 
The two lodges were also built with funding provided by the Centennial Sertoma 
Club.  The Sertoma Lodge was built in 1965.  It was designed to be a meeting 
and dining hall “featuring a spacious kitchen and rustic fireplace” (YMCA 
documents).  The structure is now TCI dining hall and is currently undergoing 
remodeling.  Construction on the Centennial Lodge began in 1977.  It was to be 
“a spacious two story facility that would sleep 40 people.”  (YMCA documents). 
 
The YMCA converted the ski slope into a toboggan run that would whoosh riders 
out onto Lake Risa (YMCA documents).  The toboggan was elevated somewhat 
at the beginning and sometimes, depending on the snow level, would fall to the 
elevation of the ice,(unless snow covered the ice too), giving riders quite a jarring 
(Breitenfeld, 2000).  There are remnants of some type of small structure at the 
top of the toboggan run.  Are they remnants of the old ski tow or of the toboggan 
structure?  There is also a small toboggan shed (used to store sleds), which 
probably was built by the YMCA. 
 
Other improvements included:   

• A dock on Lake Risa. 
 
• Evidence of ropes courses can still be seen on the property.  A mysterious 

looking circle on the ground off of Seabee’s trail is marked by a YMCA 
Ropes Course sign.  There is a wicked nylon spider web, complete with 
wooden spider, close by.  Is this a more recent addition intended to scare 
interns or the remnants of YMCA camper imagination?   

 
 

24 
 



  
• There is a small log bridge in one of the valleys.  It is unknown at this time 

who built it and why.  It is on a trail, but not one of the main trails used by 
the YMCA.   

 
• Lean-to(s) dot the property.  Did the Ute Indians leave these behind?  

Doubtful, as Bennett (2000) says the YMCA campers constructed many 
throughout the area. 

 
• An outhouse at the Goddard’s Dude Ranch.  Note that the YMCA 

maintained the cabins.  This explains why the cabins at Goddard’s are in 
better condition, and appear newer than those of Lander’s City.  Both 
areas were built at the “turn of the century.”  Goddard’s was used by day 
campers. 

 
• The dam between Lakes Silva and Risa was reinforced once as a 

precaution.   
 

• There were three trash dumps on the YMCA property.  Bennett believes 
the YMCA contributed little to these dumps, and knows that everything 
from the ‘70s on was packed out (2000).  A one point someone reported 
chemical waste containers in the dumps to the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA).  After tests were conducted, it was determined that there 
was no threat and no evidence of chemical waste.  What was found were 
old tin containers, which once held cyanide, used to extract gold from ore.  
These containers were cut open, flattened, and used as roofing material 
on cabins (Bennett, 2000; YMCA documents).  According to the EPA the 
cyanide dissipates within 6 months of use. 

 
A reoccurring problem of poaching plagued the YMCA.  A 1972 letter to Gus 
Johnson, Sheriff of Teller County, requests that the caretaker of the property be a 
special deputy in order to dissuade and/or arrest the poachers.  The letter notes 
problems with poachers hunting deer and elk who sometimes dressed their kill 
on the spot.  It also noted trespassers causing damage to YMCA fences (Bennett 
2000; YMCA documents). 
 
During one winter another problem occurred. The valve in Lake Silva failed and 
the water completely drained into Lake Risa.  On February 16, 1972 the YMCA 
wrote to Mrs. Robb “last Friday morning, the gate valve on the upper lake was 
forced open by the ice pack…now have a completely empty upper land and a 
completely flooded lower lake…ice in the lower lake is floating free and melting 
rapidly from the new water” (YMCA documents). 

Winter Recreational Activities 
An early brochure titled “The Y’s Winter Wonderland” illustrates cross country 
skiing, downhill skiing, and ice skating.  It reads: 

25 
 



 “… an ideal location for winter sporting activities.  Skiing facilities are 
provided by two down hill beginner and family type runs, and one 
intermediate cross-country run.  Access to the summit of the ski 
hills is by rope tow.  A very convenient and picturesque Ski Chalet 
is located near the ski run, for warming cold skiers and providing a 
snack bar.  Also located near the ski run are ample hills for 
toboganning [sic], saucer sliding, and sledding.  Two large lakes, 
ideal for ice skating, are located conveniently for those wishing to 
engage in hockey, figure skating, or pleasure skating.  Other 
activities will include riding in a horse drawn sleigh, or exploring in 
the many exciting historical area of the property.  A favorite is the 
ghost town of ‘Landers City’, with its relics of turn of the century 
miners“ (YMCA documents). 
 

Seasonal rates for “Y” members and guests were $10.00 or daily rate of $1.00 
per day.  Persons under 12, accompanied by parents, were $0.25 daily or $2.50 
seasonally.  Health and accident insurance was included in the fee.  The Ski 
slope operated from 10:00 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. Fridays, Saturdays, and Sundays,  
“as snow warrants”.  The snack bar at the ski lodge served candy bars, hot 
chocolate, hot dogs, hamburgers, coffee, and doughnuts (YMCA documents). 
 
There was also a tubing hill on the property.  This can still be seen today by the 
entrance to TCI.  There is a small out house at the base of the hill built by the 
YMCA.   
 
The YMCA wrote to Mr. and Mrs. Holden (later to Mrs. Robb) on many 
occasions.  Several of these letters referred to problems with winter recreation 
activities due to increased temperatures and decreased snowfall (YMCA 
documents).  Winter recreational activities ceased in 1987 due to high cost of 
insurance (YMCA documents).  The lack of continual snow in the winter could not 
have helped much either. 

Summer Recreational Activities 
The same brochure advertised spring and summer activities:   
• Family camping $1.00 per night, per car, for “Y” members; $1:50 for 

non-members (reservations required).   
 
• Day camping; for boys and girls 6-8, $15.00 per week per child for 1-10 

weeks of activities including handicrafts, archery, horse-drawn wagon 
rides, swimming, group games, nature, story hours, etc.  Swimming 
lessons were held in the lower lake where a dock was built. 

 
• Fishing; $1.00 per day for “Y” members over 12 years of age.  State 

license and dates apply. 
 
• Horseback pack trips  $35.00 per week for boys or girls 13 and above. 

26 
 



  
In 1975 the YMCA wrote to Mrs. Robb about new programs begun in 1974 
“…instigated new programs…a steak fry horse back ride to Goddard’s and 
Lander’s city…15-20 people can enjoy a good old fashioned barbecue complete 
with 16 ounce steaks, corn on the cob, and baked potatoes. 
 
In 1976 the YMCA opened a world-renown high altitude runner’s camp.  Many 
participants in the yearly race up Pikes Peak would spend several weeks at the 
camp.  They trained and acclimated to the high-altitude.  The training camp ran 
until 1986 (Bennett, 2000). 

Trails and Roads 
The property has numerous trails/roads throughout its hills and valleys.  Most of 
the trails were already in existence as old mining and ranching roads.   The 
YMCA named most of the trails on the property. 
• Aspen trail, one of the main trails heading west near the middle of the 

property, was apparently one of the roads used to get to Goddard’s property 
in the Northwest corner of CROS (Bennett, 2000). 

• Collins trail was named by the YMCA after a gentleman named Fred Collins 
in the 1960s.   Fred Collins was a geo-technical engineer who had discovered 
an economical means of extracting gold from the ore on the property.  He was 
apparently a member of the YMCA, and “always paid his membership dues in 
gold” (Bennett, 2000).   

• Seabees trail was built by the Seabees family and hence took their name 
(Bennett, 2000). 

• Dead Horse trail was named because of the discovery of a horse skull near 
its location (Bennett, 2000). 

 

Historic Sites and Legends

Lander’s City 
Lander’s City is referred to in only a few of the many resources reviewed thus far.  
However, in the few references, it is given both the designation of being a logging 
establishment and a miner’s community both existing at the turn of the century or 
prior. The main description of this area was recorded in a ghost-town file, located 
in Penrose Library, stating “On Pikes Peak.  About 20 homes, livery stable -
Blacksmith shop.  Near the highway up the peak.  Homesteaders eked out an 
existence up near timberline, cutting timber and boarding travelers.  In 1890’s, 
conservationists saw need to protect timber and watershed, so a timber reserve, 
later Pike National Forest, was established.  Homesteaders became trespassers” 
(1962).   Regardless of who inhabited it, many clues to discovering its history are 
still present in the form of remnants.  There are remains of at least 5 structures in 
existence at the site.  Recent photos of these structures have been taken and will 
be attached to this document.   There are also the remains of a large glory hole 
south of the main structures in the Lander’s City valley, on the west-facing ridge.   

27 
 



  
It appears quite deep even with obvious collapse of the main opening.  The 
wildlife, interns and county park’s employees are now the only infrequent visitors 
to the area until the property’s rebirth as a public open space becomes a reality. 
 
An interesting occurrence surfaced in the research.  A reference to a ”Lander 
City” in McConnell’s book is mentioned when discussing the original trails to the 
summit of Pikes Peak.  “The northern route served several homesteads, 
including the Tweed place at Glen Cove, a small settlement called Lander City 
near the present Crystal Creek Reservoir….”  The Crystal Creek Reservoir is not 
very near the present Lander’s City on CROS property, thus it may be an 
unrelated place or a possible error in McConnell’s book.  Another reference Larry 
Black mentioned to the authors was a “Lanter City,” on the backside of Pikes 
Peak, near the town of Edlowe.  The dated given for this particular town 
reference was 1896-1898.  These references may indicate that there was more 
than one place bearing a similar name, a later renaming, an author or reference 
misspelling, or other explanations that could be furthered explored. 

Goddard’s Dude Ranch 
As with Lander’s City, there are many interpretations of what Goddard’s place 
once was and who inhabited it.  The YMCA reports that Goddard’s was an early 
dude ranch, presumably in the 1920s to 1930s.  The researchers were originally 
under the impression that Goddard’s was a homestead property but have not yet 
confirmed this to be the case.  There is a record of sale of the property from a 
May C. Goddard to a Charles Starbuck on August 6, 1940 (Teller County Clerk).  
However, there is also a report that a movie actress, named Paulette Goddard, 
lived here at one time (Hermann, 2000).  Another unverified report is that 
Theodore Roosevelt may have stayed at the Goddard’s place while it was used 
as a hunting camp sometime in the early 1900s, as he is reported to have hunted 
in the Pikes Peak area around that time (Bennett, 2000).  A YMCA file document 
stating, “McKinley, unable to attend, sends VP Roosevelt to lay cornerstone for 
new Y building.  Thousands attend.  August 11, 1901,” is evidence he was in the 
Pike’s Peak region at that time. 
 
The remains of two cabins are located at this site in the northwest corner of the 
CROS property.  The interior of both structures is in shambles while the external 
structures remain upright and together.  The good condition of these cabins, 
relative to the Lander’s City remains, may be contributed to the fact that the 
YMCA did some restoration work on the cabins for the benefit of their campers.  
There is also an outhouse southwest of the cabins built by the YMCA for summer 
camp trips.  Some wonder if Goddard’s might have been used by moonshiners 
during prohibition, as one source quotes “the mountains and forests around 
Woodland Park provided excellent hiding places for illegal stills” (UPHS).  

28 
 



  

Ute Trail and Early Explorers 
As written earlier in this document, there is reason to believe that the original Ute 
Indian trail may have passed on or near the present CROS property.  Thus far, 
there have been few documents containing specific location of the trail after its 
departure from the Crystola area.  One document in particular states “It followed 
up Crystola Creek from Ute Pass onto Catamount Creek, thence westwardly at 
the north base of Raspberry [Mountain} and toward Florissant and South Park, 
crossing the Cripple Creek Road at Canterbury Crossing” (PNF, #74:3).  This is 
an assertion that needs to be further researched and verified. 
 
In regards to early explorers who may have visited the area in or around CROS, 
Alfred Hagedorn Sr., in his research document of Edlowe, states:  

“to single out just one explorer whose association with the area is 
rarely mentioned, on July 27, 1867, John Wesley Powell, best 
known for his first-ever passage of the Colorado River through 
Grand Canyon, left his camp in Bergen’s Park (which is now 
Manitou Park North of Woodland) with seven companions, 
including his wife Emma, to make what may have been the first 
ascent of Pikes Peak from the North.  Emma Powell was very likely 
the second woman to climb the peak.  It is quite likely their route 
took them through what became the Edlowe town site.”   

Whether they and other early explorers passed through any portion of the 
CROS or TCI would be another great area to further explore, possibly by 
researching diaries they might have kept regarding the Pikes Peak region. 

Mining and Logging 
Repeatedly in the research, were references to the enterprises of logging and 
mining in the areas between Woodland Park and Divide.  On the CROS property 
alone, there are many glory holes with depths of less than 10 feet.  There are 
remnants of some fairly deep mines on the north flanks of Raspberry Mountain.  
Apparently, some were in excess of 80 to 90 feet deep and, it could be 
speculated, may have been fairly profitable based on their depth (Hermann, 
2000).  The Ute Pass Historic Society’s unpublished manuscript reports that Al 
Hagedorn Sr. bulldozed the holes to fill them in somewhat because of the danger 
they presented for area visitors/recreators. 
 
Besides the tales surrounding Lander’s City, evidence of logging can be seen in 
the plethora of remaining stumps in the area.  Al Hagedorn Jr. reports that there 
are remnants of an old sawmill on his property.  He also recalls that his father 
talked of an old logger in the area who used to haul out timber on the weekends 
using his Model T (2000).  More recent logging, on a small scale, was done 
during the time of the Y’s ownership as documented in their files.  George Erb 
was granted permission to do some timber cutting in 1984 and 1985 (YMCA 
documents). 

29 
 



  

Bootlegging  
Bootlegging was evidently quite prosperous in the forests around Woodland Park 
during the prohibition, and perhaps some activity occurred on CROS property 
(Hermann, 2000; UPHS).  Apparently, it became so rampant, that many ranchers 
and miners took up the pursuit for extra income (UPHS).  Certainly, one must 
wonder about the existence of old structures far from developed towns and out of 
sight (Hagedorn Jr, 2000).  Moonshiners used potatoes to make vodka and 
juniper berries to make gin.  Jugs would be hung in the tops of trees to shorten 
fermentation time as the swaying in the tops of trees would age the material 
(Hermann, 2000).  A man named Mert Cummins, was credited for locating a still 
on the Catamount Ranch “which lied near the present Holiday Hills south of 
Edlowe” (UPHS).   

Remnant by Suicide Hill 
There is an old pit-type structure, located in a valley, several hundred feet west of 
the north-base of Suicide Hill.  No documented information has been found on 
this site. Some have suggested that smaller underground structures such as this 
were used as ice and lettuce storage shelters and as moonshine storage. 
(Breitenfeld, 2000; Herman, 2000). 

Indian Tree 
Dee Breitenfeld reports that the Ute Indians used to tie a young sapling tree 
down causing secondary branches to grow upright into main trunks off the 
sapling.  One large tree, which fits this general description, has been found on a 
ridgeline near Lander’s City. It should be studied further. 
 

FUTURE AREAS OF RESEARCH 
 
Lander’s City: There are references to it being both a logging settlement centered 
around the timbering of the area and a miner’s settlement, both transpiring 
around the turn of the century.  Where did the name come from and who 
assigned it?  Need more information on the other references to Lanter City and 
Lander City (near Crystal Creek Reservoir)?  Who homesteaded the area?  Were 
the original settlers squatters or homesteaders?  Could the sawmill on 
Hagedorn’s property be connected with Lander’s City if it was a timbering 
settlement?  What other activities went on here - one reference cites it being a 
boarding place.  Are there any relics at the site that may provide clues to its 
history - i.e.. the large glory hole just north of the building remnants? Is this a 
glory hole or a pit house?  Is it possible to date the boards used in building the 
structures?  Can anything be gleaned from construction practices – use of nails, 
etc.  
 
 

30 
 



  
Goddard’s Dude Ranch:  Was Goddard the original homesteader of the place.  
We have records of May Goddard selling the area to Charles Starbuck in 1940, 
however Ric Herman states that Paulette Goddard, a movie star, owned the 
place prior to selling it to the Holden’s.  Is there any way to confirm the rumor that 
Theodore Roosevelt may have stayed here while it was a hunting camp? Was it 
used as a hunting lodge?  What about the possibilities of it being used as a 
brothel or a moonshining operation?  Is it possible to date the boards used in 
building the structures?  Again, can anything be gleaned from construction 
practices – use of nails, etc.  
 
Section 16:  Need to contact the State Land Board and find out about the history 
of this portion of the property, who has leased it in the past, besides the Holdens 
and YMCA, and for what purposes.   
 
Roads and trails: Further research on the naming of the trails/roads on the 
property and who constructed them (besides trails delineated in report) and for 
what purposes? Who built the road up to Raspberry Mountain, also known 
historically as Sleeping Giant, (Forest Service or prior logging/mining road)? 
 
Ute Indian Trail:  Are there other documents containing information on the exact 
route of the trail past the Crystola area.  Where did it pass in relation to the 
CROS property?  Are there any Indian artifacts that have been found or 
documented on the property which would give us more clues about their travels?  
Talk to Jan Petit about the trail as she is considered the local expert.  Dick 
Bratton is currently researching the trail and was interested in finding more out 
about the trail in this area.     
 
Glory holes and stills on property:  More information about  moonshining 
operations that may have taken place on the property is needed.  Is there any 
specific information on the existing scattered glory holes?  
 
The Catamount/s:  What are the old-timers referring to when they speak of “the 
Catamount/s.”  One reference found was a topographical map from 1887 that 
refers to the general “Summit Park” area and south of there as the Catamount 
Hills (Nells, 1887).  McConnell also refers to the Catamount Hills, “A mile or two 
farther on at Edlowe, a side road cut back to the Catamount Hills.”  When and 
where did the name originate?  Was it the Spanish explorers, the French 
trappers and hunters, or early settlers?   
 
Photos and Maps:  Are there any old photos of the area (Aerial or otherwise).  
We found very few of the actual CROS area except in relation to the YMCA 
brochures.  Are there any photos or maps of the Catamount Reservoir areas 
prior to the construction of the reservoirs?  Can we obtain plat maps of Edlowe or 
Summit Park? 
   

31 
 



  
 
Ownership History:  Tracing ownership of specific sections of property through 
the Teller County Clerks office in Cripple Creek, prior to Holdens.  Teller County 
was not formed until 1899, and the CROS area would have been part of El Paso 
County.  Need to search records in El Paso County clerk and recorder office as 
well.  It would be good to see if there are available photos or maps of area from 
assessor’s office.  Once ownership of area is traced, a GIS mapping of the 
information would be a great visual aid. 
 
Williamites:  Reference was made by Alfred Hagedorn Sr. to a Ralph Conner, 
who studied the Williamites.  Efforts at contacting Mr. Conner or obtaining his 
documented history, should be made (don’t know published status – was 
unpublished at time of Hagedorn’s research). 
 
Interviews:  Informal interviews with families with a long history in the area need 
to be conducted.   

• Larry Ellet – owns Mountain Foto in Woodland Park. 
• Lou Marrow – works at Sheriff’s office as a deputy. 
• Dutch VanLeuvan – works at Teller County Court House. 
• Kenneth Mirise – knows about Silver Spruce Ski Club and the Moore 

family. 
• Margaret Brenton – long-time resident of Green Mountain Falls, avid hiker 

of Ute Pass area.  Given name by Jody Gayler, librarian at Penrose 
Library. 

 
Pioneer’s Museum:  Found many references of pictures from the Pioneer’s 
Museum.  Need to explore their files. 

 
YMCA Files: Pikes Peak Library District Archives.  Catamount Ranch history file. 

 
Indian Marker/Prayer Trees:  Dee Breitenfeld reports that Celinda Kaelin is the 
local expert on the Ute Indians.  She has written a book named Journey Song 
which talks of the Ute’s cultural practices.  She is president of the Florissant 
Heritage Group and can be contacted for further information and identification of 
sacred Indian trees.

32 
 



  

WORKS CITED 
 
 
 
Accola, John.  (1976, August 27).  “Ute Indian Trail Reopens”.  Colorado Springs 
Sun,  pp. 1, 2. 
 
Bennett, Merv.  (2000, July).  Personal Interview. 
 
Breitenfeld, Dee.  (2000, August).  Personal Interview 
 
Carpenter, A., West C, Murray, W.  (1998) Management Plan for Catamount 
Ranch Open Space Teller County, Colorado.    
 
Catamount Charley.  “The Hunter of Pikes Peak Brings in His Game.”  (1880, 
December 10).  Colorado Springs Gazette Telegraph, p. 4. 
 
Downs, Teri.  (1981, November 11).  “Markus Ranch Is Picture of Traditional 
Western Spirit. “ Teller County Sentinel,  pp. 12, 13. 
 
Dudley, C.S.  (1948, July 11).  “New Gold Discovery Recalls Story of Famous 
Lost Mine.”  Colorado Springs Gazette Telegraph.  
 
Ghost Town Index file.  (1962).  Pikes Peak Library District, Local History section. 
 
Hagedorn, A. Sr.  Edlowe - An Almost Forgotten Teller County Community.  
Unpublished manuscript. 
 
Hagedorn, Alfred Sr.  (2000, July).  Phone Interview.  
 
Hagedorn, Al Jr.  (2000, August).  Personal Interview. 
 
Hermann, Eric (Speaker).  (2000, August).  Oral History Project, Ute Pass 
Historic Society.   
 
Hutchison, W. G.  (1959, June 22).  “Roger Holden Turn Over Catamount Ranch 
to YMCA”.  Colorado Springs Gazette Telegraph, pp. 1, 2. 
 
Markus, Naomi (Speaker).  (1999, June).  Oral History Project, Ute Pass Historic 
Society. 
 
McConnell, V.  (1963).  Ute Pass, Route of the Blue Sky People.  Denver, 
Colorado: Sage Books. 
 

33 
 



  
McFarland, E.  (1980).  The Midland Route:  A Colorado Midland Guide and Data 
Book.  Golden, Colorado: Colorado Railroad Museum. 
 
Nells Topographical Map of the State of Colorado.  (1887).   
 
O’Connor, Ellen.  (1957, July 8).  “Dude Ranch for Teens Unique Colorado 
Camp.”  The Denver Post, Empire Page. 
 
Ormes, Robert M.  (1959).  Pikes Peak Atlas.  Publisher unknown.  Date 
uncertain. 
 
Petit, J.  (1979).  A Quick History of Ute Pass.  Colorado Springs, Colorado: Little 
London Press. 
 
Pike National Forest microfiche file,  Document #25, Penrose Library; “History of 
the Pike National Forest.” 
 
Pike National Forest microfiche file, Document #27, Penrose Library; “Maps, 
Historical Data,” 1937. 
 
Pike National Forest microfiche file, Document #61, Penrose Library; Parker, 
Gordon.  “Scrapbook Pertaining to History of the Colorado School of Forestry.” 
 
Pike National Forest microfiche file, Document #74, Penrose Library; “Divide,” 
1933. 
 
Pike National Forest microfiche file, Document #75, Penrose Library; “Ute Pass 
Region,” 1931. 
 
Pike National Forest microfiche file, Document #76, Penrose Library;  “Ute Pass 
Region,” 1934. 
 
Pike National Forest microfiche file, Document #79, Penrose Library;  “Maps, 
Historical Data,” 1932. 
 
Pike National Forest microfiche file, Document #108, Penrose Library. Galbreath, 
Harry. “History of Pike National Forest.” 
 
Pikes Peak Y Papers, 1890-1990.  Pikes Peak Library District. 
 
Sharpe, G. W.,  Sharpe, W. F.,  Hendee, C. W.,  Hendee, J. C. (1995).  
Introduction To Forest And Renewable Resources (6th ed.).  United States:  
McGraw-Hill.  
 
Teller County Clerk and Recorder Office documents. 

34 
 



  
Ute Pass Historic Society. Pikes Peak People.  Unpublished manuscript.  Date 
unknown. 
 
Ute Pass Historic Society.  (1978).  Ute Pass Trail Map, Historical Perspective 
Hiker’s Guide.  
 
Williams, Steve.  (1968, March 9).  “Trip Down Skiing’s Memory Lane Recalls the 
Birth of The Sport in Peak Region.”  Colorado Springs Gazette Telegraph, pp. 
16C-19C.   
 
YMCA file notes. (1950-1996).  YMCA of the Pike’s Peak region.   
 

35 
 



 
INDEX 

 
 
 
Air Force Academy, 18 
Aspen trail, 27 
 
Bacon, Frederick, 10, 11, 12 
Barber Ranch, 5 
Batch, Lizzie G., 13 
Beaver Creek, 8 
Becker, Pete, 12 
Bell, William Dr., 4, 5, 6 
Belmont, 5 
Bergen’s Park, 4, 29 
Berryman, Jennie, 21 
Blandon, 5 
Blandon Gulch, 18, 19 
Booth, John, 13, 14, 15 
Bootlegging, 30 
Broken Wagon Ranch, 11 
Brown, Elmer and Mae, 21 
Buckskin Charlie, 4 
Buensle, Henry, 7 
 
California Gulch, 4 
Camp Catamount, 1, 18, 20 
Canterbury Crossing, 4, 29 
Cashier, 10 
Catamount, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 
Catamount Charley, 14 
Catamount Creek, 4, 8, 18 
Catamount Family Ranch, 20, 23 
Catamount Ranch, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30 
Catamount Ranch Open Space, 10, 14, 20, 
22, 27, 28, 29, 30 
Catamount Reservoir, 20 
Cather Springs, 7 
Chief Ouray, 4 
Childs’ Stream, 13 
Christabelle, 10 
Clark property, 14 
Coil, Clarence, 16 
College Gulch, 9 
Collins Trail, 27 
Collins, Fred, 27 
Colorado City, 4, 11, 14 
Colorado Midland Railroad, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 
13, 17, 18 
Colorado River, 29 
Colorado Springs, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16, 
17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23 
Coulson, Alf, 14 
Counterfeiting, 12 

Cripple Creek, 4, 8, 29 
Crystal Creek, 5, 9 
Crystola, 4, 5, 10, 13, 29 
Crystola Creek, 4, 13, 29 
Cummins, Mert, 30 
Cusack, Mrs., 9 
 
Dead Horse Trail, 27 
Denver, 5, 14, 17, 21 
Denver Rio Grande Railroad, 5 
Divide, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 17, 29 
Drader, 12 
Dude Ranch, 15, 22, 28 
 
East Beaver Creek, 8 
Edlowe, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 
29, 30 
Edlowe School District, 11 
Edlowe Schoolhouse, 11 
Edwards, Mrs., 13 
El Paso County, 4, 10, 11 
Elerick, C.M., 13 
Elk Valley Estates, 22 
Environmental Protection Agency, 25 
Erb, George, 29 
Europeans, 2 
 
Farming, 5 
Fisher, H.D., 6 
Florissant, 4, 11, 29 
Forest Service, 7 
Foshay Ranch, 5 
Fountain Creek, 3 
Fountaine qui Bouille, 3, 4 
Fowler, John, 16 
Freemont, John C., 3, 4 
French, 2 
French Creek, 4 
Frontor, Charley, 13 
Frost, Hildreth, 21, 22 
 
Gaylor, G.G., 13 
General Palmer, 4 
Glen Cove, 5 
Glory Holes, 8, 23, 27, 29, 30, 31 
Goddard, May C., 22, 28 
Goddard, Paulette, 28 
Goddard’s Dude Ranch, 22, 25, 27, 28 
Gold, 2, 4, 8, 23, 27 
Golden Cycle Mill, 8 
 

36 
 



  
Green Mountain Falls, 8, 9 
 
Hagedorn, 11, 12, 13, 14, 29 
Hagedorn Property, 11, 13, 30 
Harkins, John, 4, 9, 17 
Hart, Jack, 22 
Hawkeye Lode, 10 
Hayes, Jimmy, 3 
Hays, Mrs., 13 
Hermann, 13, 15, 17, 18 
Hermann Dude Ranch, 15 
Hermann Dude Ranch., 16 
Hickox, 11, 13 
High Altitude Runners Camp, 27 
Himebaugh, John A., 13 
Holden, Roger and Sylvia, 20, 21, 22, 23, 
24, 26 
Holiday Hills, 15, 18, 30 
Homesteaders, 5, 10, 12, 27, 30 
Hoosier, 10 
Humphrey, 12 
Hungate Family Massacre, 3 
Hunt, Mr., 14 
 
Indian Tree, 30 
 
James, Edwin Dr., 3, 16 
Johnson, Glen, 15 
Johnson, Gus, 25 
Johnston Ranch, 5, 12 
Junction House, 10 
 
Kellog, E.H., 10 
Kule, 12 
 
Lake Risa, 22, 24, 25 
Lake Silva, 22, 25 
Lander’s City, 7, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30 
Leadville., 4 
Logging, 6, 7, 27, 29, 30 
Long, Stephen H., 3 
Long’s ranch, 5 
Lowe, Edgar D., 11 
Lucas, John, 12, 15 
Lynch, 12 
 
Manitou, 2, 4, 11 
Manitou Park, 5, 6, 11, 29 
Markus, Bob and Naomi, 15 
Markus, Mr. and Mrs., 13, 14 
Merriman Property, 12 
Merriman, Mr. and Mrs., 15, 16 
Midland Railroad, 13, 15 
Mining, 5, 8, 27, 29 
Missouri Gulch, 4, 6 

Moody, 12, 13 
Moonshine, 28, 30 
Moore, Ed, 11, 12, 13 
Moore, Edward, 11 
Musser, 13 
 
National Ski Patrol, 18 
Nichols, 12 
Nichols, E.E., 13 
Nimrod, Harlan, 18 
No-Name Railroad, 6 
 
Oaks, D.C., 10 
Ormes, 6, 8, 9 
 
Parmley, Elra, 13 
Parmley, Lee, 13, 15 
Parmley, Loren, 13 
Patterson Ranch, 15 
Penrose, Spencer, 17 
Pike National Forest, 7, 9, 17 
Pike, Zebulon, 3 
Pikes Peak, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 16, 17, 
18, 19, 22, 27, 29 
 
Pikes Peak Region, 5, 7, 16, 28, 29 
Pikes Peak Timber Reserve, 7 
Powell, John Wesley, 29 
 
Quinn, Richard, 21 
Quinns, 13 
 
Raspberry Mountain, 4, 9, 14, 18, 19, 20, 
29, 31 
Ricken, Charles Mr., 6, 9 
Roosevelt, Theodore, 28 
Ropes Course, 24 
Rosemont, 8 
Ruxton, George F., 3 
 
Sabine, 10 
Sand Creek Massacre, 3 
Sawmill, 5, 6, 7, 13, 15 
Scott, Vernon, 21 
Seabee’s Trail, 24, 27 
Section 08, 21, 22 
Section 09, 21, 22 
Section 15, 21, 22 
Section 16, 21, 23 
Section 17, 21, 22 
Section 27, 4, 9, 12 
Section 34, 12 
Section 35, 12 
 
 
Sections 26, 12 

37 
 



  
Shafer, Doug, 16 
Sheldon, Albinus Z., 10 
Silver Springs Ranch, 5, 6, 10 
Silver Spruce Ski Club, 15, 16, 17 
Skiing, 16, 17, 23, 25, 26 
South Fork of Catamount Creek, 8, 23 
South Park, 2, 3, 4, 29 
Spanish, 2 
Squatters, 5, 12, 13, 30 
Starbuck, 22 
Starbuck, Charles, 14, 28 
State Land Board, 21 
Steamboat Springs, 17 
Steffa, Danial, 5 
Suicide Gulch, 16 
Suicide Hill, 16, 18, 30 
Summit Park, 8, 10, 11, 13 
 
Teller County, 11, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25 
The Catamount Institute, 21, 22, 24, 26, 29 
Timbering, 5, 6, 7 
Toboggan, 16, 17, 23, 24, 26 
Trout Creek, 14 
Trust for Public Land, 21, 22, 24 

 
U.S. Highway 24, 10, 11, 15 
Ute Indian Trail, 2, 3, 4, 29 
Ute Indians, 2, 3, 4, 25, 30 
Ute Pass, 3, 4, 5, 6 
Ute Pass Historic Society, 29 
Ute Pass Historical Society, 6 
Ute Pass region, 8, 9 
Ute Pass Region, 5, 6, 17, 32 
 
Wagon Road, 4 
Wellington, Dr., 5 
Wheeler Ranch, 12 
Wheeler, Hattie, 11 
Wheeler, Wesley C., 10, 12 
Wildflower Excursion, 11, 13 
Williamites, 14 
Williams Creek, 14 
Williams, Henry Truman, 13, 14, 15 
Woodland Park, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 
16, 18, 20, 28, 29, 30 
Woodland Park school district, 11 
 
YMCA, 1, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 
27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 35 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38 
 



Goddard’s Dude Ranch 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Main Cabin North Cabin 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Back of Main Cabin Interior of Main Cabin 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Bed frame Nearby South Lake 



Lander’s City 
 
 
       

North Side of Main Cabin 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Front of Main Cabin 

 

Remnants of an Old Cabin 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Inside of Main Cabin 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Glory Hole 

Marker Tree 


	final history.pdf
	REGIONAL HISTORY RELATED TO SETTLEMENT
	Ute Indians and Ute Pass History
	Ranches and Timber Industry
	Mining and Related Information
	Fire, Flood, and Natural Occurrences

	HISTORY OF AREA SURROUNDING CATAMOUNT RANCH OPEN SPACE
	Summit Park
	Edlowe
	Land Owners
	Squatters
	Homesteaders
	Other Residents

	Skiing in the Catamount Area
	Silver Spruce Ski Club
	Holiday Hills

	Camp Catamount

	CATAMOUNT RANCH OPEN SPACE HISTORY
	Ownership History
	Roger and Sylvia Holden
	YMCA Catamount Family Ranch
	Improvements and Minor Problems
	Winter Recreational Activities
	Summer Recreational Activities
	Trails and Roads

	Historic Sites and Legends
	Lander’s City
	Goddard’s Dude Ranch
	Ute Trail and Early Explorers
	Mining and Logging
	Bootlegging
	Remnant by Suicide Hill
	Indian Tree


	FUTURE AREAS OF RESEARCH
	WORKS CITED
	INDEX


